(c) 2025. Renesas Electronics Corporation. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 34
Date: Jul. 23, 2025
RENESAS TECHNICAL UPDATE
TOYOSU FORESIA, 3-2-24, Toyosu, Koto-ku, Tokyo 135-0061, Japan
Renesas Electronics Corporation
Product
Category
MPU/MCU

Incorrect: Bold with underline; Correct: Gray hatched
Page 3 of 34
No.1: 1.2 Ordering Information: Add ordering part number
(Incorrect)
 Flash memory version (lead-free product)
Pin count Package Data flash Part Number
20 pins 20-pin plastic SSOP
(7.62 mm (300))
Mounted R5F10968JSP, R5F1096AJSP, R5F1096BJSP, R5F1096CJSP,
R5F1096DJSP, R5F1096EJSP
30 pins 30-pin plastic SSOP
(7.62 mm (300))
Mounted R5F109AAJSP, R5F109ABJSP, R5F109ACJSP, R5F109ADJSP,
R5F109AEJSP
32 pins 32-pin plastic WQFN
fine pitch) (5 × 5)
Mounted R5F109BAJNA, R5F109BBJNA, R5F109BCJNA, 5F109BDJNA,
R5F109BEJNA
48 pins 48-pin plastic LQFP
(fine pitch) (7 × 7)
Mounted R5F109GAJFB, R5F109GBJFB, R5F109GCJFB, R5F109GDJFB,
R5F109GEJFB
48-pin plastic WQFN
(7 × 7) Note
Mounted R5F109GAJNA, R5F109GBJNA, R5F109GCJNA, R5F109GDJNA,
R5F109GEJNA
64 pins 64-pin plastic LQFP
(fine pitch) (10 × 10)
Mounted R5F109LAJFB, R5F109LBJFB, R5F109LCJFB, R5F109LDJFB,
R5F109LEJFB
Note Contact Renesas local sales office or sales representative for further details on this package.
(Correct)
 Flash memory version (lead-free product)
Pin count Package Device Part Number
20 pins 20-pin plastic LSSOP
(7.62 mm (300))
Version J R5F10968JSP, R5F10968CJSP, R5F1096AJSP,
R5F1096ACJSP, R5F1096BJSP, R5F1096BCJSP,
R5F1096CJSP, R5F1096CCJSP, R5F1096DJSP,
R5F1096DCJSP, R5F1096EJSP, R5F1096ECJSP
Version K R5F10968KSP, R5F10968CKSP, R5F1096AKSP,
R5F1096ACKSP, R5F1096BKSP, R5F1096BCKSP,
R5F1096CKSP, R5F1096CCKSP, R5F1096DKSP,
R5F1096DCKSP, R5F1096EKSP, R5F1096ECKSP
30 pins 30-pin plastic LSSOP
(7.62 mm (300))
Version J R5F109AAJSP, R5F109AACJSP, R5F109ABJSP,
R5F109ABCJSP, R5F109ACJSP, R5F109ACCJSP,
R5F109ADJSP, R5F109ADCJSP, R5F109AEJSP,
R5F109AECJSP
Version K R5F109AAKSP, R5F109AACKSP, R5F109ABKSP,
R5F109ABCKSP, R5F109ACKSP, R5F109ACCKSP,
R5F109ADKSP, R5F109ADCKSP, R5F109AEKSP,
R5F109AECKSP
32 pins 32-pin plastic HWQFN
(fine pitch) (5 × 5)
Version J R5F109BAJNA, R5F109BACJNA, R5F109BBJNA,
R5F109BBCJNA, R5F109BCJNA, R5F109BCCJNA,
R5F109BDJNA, R5F109BDCJNA, R5F109BEJNA,
R5F109BECJNA
Version K R5F109BAKNA, R5F109BACKNA, R5F109BBKNA,
R5F109BBCKNA, R5F109BCKNA, R5F109BCCKNA,
R5F109BDKNA, R5F109BDCKNA, R5F109BEKNA,
R5F109BECKN
48 pins 48-pin plastic LFQFP
(fine pitch) (7 × 7)
Version J R5F109GACJFB, R5F109GBCJFB, R5F109GCCJFB,
R5F109GDCJFB, R5F109GECJFB
Version K R5F109GACKFB, R5F109GBCKFB, R5F109GCCKFB,
R5F109GDCKFB, R5F109GECKFB
48-pin plastic HWQFN
(7 × 7) Note
Version J R5F109GAJNA, R5F109GBJNA, R5F109GCJNA,

Access OK or NG
Notes 1. The addresses of the RAM and code flash memory are shown below according to the product type.
Product Type Code Flash Memory
(00000H to xxxxxH)
RAM
(yyyyyH to FFFFFH)
R5F10968 8192 × 8 bits (00000H-01FFFH) Note 2 512 × 8 bits (FFD00H-FFEFFH)
R5F109xA (x = 6, A, B, G, L) 16384 × 8 bits (00000H-03FFFH) Note 2 1024 × 8 bits (FFB00H-FFEFFH)
R5F109xB (x = 6, A, B, G, L) 24576 × 8 bits (00000H-05FFFH) Note 2 1536 × 8 bits (FF900H-FFEFFH) Note 3
R5F109xC (x = 6, A, B, G, L) 32768 × 8 bits (00000H-07FFFH) Note 2 2048 × 8 bits (FF700H-FFEFFH)
R5F109xD (x = 6, A, B, G, L) 49152 × 8 bits (00000H-0BFFFH) Note 2 2048 × 8 bits (FF300H-FFEFFH)
R5F109xE (x = 6, A, B, G, L) 65536 × 8 bits (00000H-0FFFFH) 2048 × 8 bits (FEF00H-FFEFFH)
2. Fetching of an instruction (for execution) by illegal to a location in the area from xxxxxH-0FFFFH
leads to the generation of a reset due the execution of an illegal instruction rather than being handled
as illegal memory access. In case of reading a reset does not generate and “FFH” is read.
3. Fetching of an instruction (for execution) by illegal to a location in the area from FF700H-FF8FFH, a
reset does not generate by invalid memory access detection but it may generate by RAM parity error.
In case of writing, it does not generate by invalid memory access detection.
RENESAS TECHNICAL UPDATE  TN-RL*-A0146A/E Date: Jul. 23, 2025
Page 18 of 34
No.22: 27.1 Writing to Flash Memory by Using Flash Memory Programmer, Table 27-1
(Incorrect)
Pin Configuration of Dedicated Flash Memory
Programmer
Pin Name Pin No.
Signal Name I/O Pin Function 20-pin 30-pin 32-pin 48-pin 64-pin
PG-FP5,
FL-PR5
E1 on-chip
debugging
emulator
SSOP SSOP WQFN
(5×5)
LQFP (7×7),
WQFN (7×7)
LQFP
(10×10)
– TOOL0 I/O Transmit/receive signal TOOL0/P40 3 5 1 39 5
SI/RxD – I/O Transmit/receive signal
(Correct) Corrected the description of the package name.
Pin Configuration of Dedicated Flash Memory
Programmer
Pin Name Pin No.
Signal Name I/O Pin Function 20-pin 30-pin 32-pin 48-pin 64-pin
PG-FP5,
FL-PR5
E1 on-chip
debugging
emulator
LSSOP LSSOP HWQFN LFQFP,
HWQFN
LFQFP
– TOOL0 I/O Transmit/receive signal TOOL0/P40 3 5 1 39 5
SI/RxD – I/O Transmit/receive signal
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
No.23: 27.4.3 Procedure for accessing data flash memory
(Incorrect)
Cautions 1. Accessing the data flash memory is not possible during the setup time.
:
4. The data flash should be read in either of following ways.
• Use the flash library provided by Renesas (EEL (Pack01) version V1.13 or later).
• Stop the DMA transfer before reading.
(Correct) Added notes on data flash memory access.
Cautions 1. Accessing the data flash memory is not possible during the setup time.
:
4. The data flash should be read in either of following ways.
• Use the flash library provided by Renesas (EEL (Pack01) version V1.13 or later).
• Stop the DMA transfer before reading.